

General Secretariat (SG)

		Geneva, 5 September 2023
Ref:	CL-23/28	
Contact:	Ms Béatrice Pluchon	To Member States of ITU
Telephone:	+41 22 730 6266	To Member States of TO
E-mail:	<u>memberstates@itu.int</u>	

Subject: Member States consultation on the precise place and exact dates of WTSA-24

Dear Madam/Sir,

I am pleased to inform you that the Council has adopted, at its 2023 session, <u>Decision 629</u> on convening of the 2024 World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly (WTSA-24), as contained in <u>Annex 2</u>.

Therefore, pursuant to No. 42 of the ITU Convention, all Member States of ITU are thus invited to inform the Secretary-General of their concurrence with the precise place and exact dates specified in this Decision, by using the <u>online tool</u>* or using the template in <u>Annex 1</u> by e-mail to <u>memberstates@itu.int</u>, **not later than 10 October 2023**.

I look forward to receiving your reply.

Yours faithfully,

(signed)

Doreen Bogdan-Martin Secretary-General

Annexes: 2

^{*} Online tool: Each Administration Focal Point can directly access the online tool by using her/his ITU User account with TIES access login credentials (username and password). Any Administration Focal Point wishing to designate another person to respond to the Consultation through the online tool is invited to inform ITU via <u>memberstates@itu.int</u>. Please note that the online tool is in English only.

ANNEX 1

Precise place and exact dates of the 2024 World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly

Name of the ITU Member State:

We agree that the next World Telecommunication Standardization Assembly (WTSA-24) shall take place in the International Exhibition cum Convention Centre, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi, India, from 15 to 24 October 2024.

Yes 🗌

No 🗌

Abstention 🗌

Focal Points are encouraged to use the <u>online tool</u>, or alternatively send their response via e-mail to <u>memberstates@itu.int</u> using this Annex, **not later than 10 October 2023**.

ANNEX 2

DECISION 629

(adopted at the first Plenary meeting)

Convening of the 2024 world telecommunication standardization assembly

The ITU Council,

noting

that the 2024 world telecommunication standardization assembly (WTSA-24) is scheduled to be held in India the last quarter of 2024 in accordance with Resolution 77 (Rev. Bucharest, 2022) of the Plenipotentiary Conference, on scheduling and duration of conferences, forums, assemblies and Council sessions of the Union (2023-2027),

decides

that, subject to the concurrence of a majority of the Member States of the Union, WTSA-24 shall take place in the International Exhibition cum Convention Centre, Pragati Maidan, New Delhi, India, from 15 to 24 October 2024,

instructs the Secretary-General

to carry out a consultation with all Member States on the precise place and exact dates of WTSA-24.